## RESOLUTION #24-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA BY AND THROUGH ITS MAYOR AND COUNCIL APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH LAURENS COUNTY, THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA AND THE OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT FOR PUBLIC SERVICE AND OUTREACH FOR THE DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, AND CONTINUATION OF THE DUBLIN-LAURENS COUNTY ARCHWAY PARTNERSHIP; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE SAME; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council are the governing body of the City of Dublin, Georgia; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dublin, Georgia desires to cooperate in the development, implementation, and continuation of the Dublin-Laurens County Archway Partnership; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dublin desires create or continue the Dublin-Laurens Archway Partnership Executive Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find it in the best interest of the City to accept the terms of the agreement with Laurens County, the University System of Georgia (on behalf of the University of Georgia) and the Office of the Vice President for Public Service and Outreach, a copy of said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council wish to empower the City Manager or his or her designee to execute and deliver any other documentation required for the fulfillment of the purposes of this Resolution.

**THEREFORE, NOW BE IT RESOLVED** that the terms and conditions of the attached agreement with Laurens County, the University System of Georgia (on behalf of the University of Georgia) and the Office of the Vice President for Public Service and Outreach is hereby approved and accepted and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same in the name of and on behalf of the City of Dublin, Georgia;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager, or his or her designee, is authorized to execute and deliver any other document required by the University System of Georgia (on behalf of the University of Georgia) and the Office of the Vice President for Public Service and Outreach to effect the purpose of this Resolution and Agreement and that this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

SO RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of	f the City of Dublin this day of June,
2024 by a vote of to	
CI	ITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA
В	Y: Joshua E. Kight, Mayor
· mmp.cm	

